

**Commissioners**

Bob Emery  
Stan Wilson  
Michael Slusarski

LENAWEE COUNTY

**BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS**

Wayland P. Hart Maintenance Facility  
2461 Treat Highway  
Adrian, Michigan 49221-4009  
Phone (517) 265-6971

Road N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52

Est # 5044

**Managing Director**  
Scott A. Merillat, P.E.

**AGREEMENT**

Date Prepared 02/12/2025

251407

The Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Lenawee, State of Michigan ("Road Commission") and Clinton Township ("Township") agree as follows:

1. Work: The Township requests, and the Road Commission agrees to perform, the work described in attached Exhibit A.
2. Cost: The Township agrees to pay the Road Commission the actual cost of the project, a sum not to exceed: \$37,208.00
3. Payment: Fifty (50%) percent \$18,604.00 is due upon the Township's execution of this Agreement with the balance billed monthly as work progresses with payment due within thirty (30) days of billing.
4. Change Orders: \_\_\_\_\_ is the designated Township Official to approve and sign any change order(s) affecting the work, up to a maximum amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_. Any work beyond what is detailed in Exhibit A shall require a change order and the cost of the additional work shall be added to the contract price.
5. Force Majeure: The Road Commission shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment to the work schedule and cost for any Force Majeure events, including but not limited to: work stoppages, unusually severe weather, acts of war, terrorism, pandemics, quarantine restrictions, unknown subsurface conditions, unavailability of materials, increase in material cost, cyberattack, or other events outside the control of the Road Commission. The Road Commission will notify the Township of any additional costs immediately upon becoming aware of same. Any adjusted schedule or contract costs shall be reflected in a change order signed by the parties.
6. Non-Payment: Failure of the Township to make timely payment may result in the Road Commission ceasing further work until delinquent payments are made in full. Any additional mobilization or other costs occasioned by a failure to make timely payments shall be added to the contract price.
7. Completion: It is anticipated the work will be completed during the construction season. However, the parties understand that unforeseen circumstances may delay completion of the work and further that the Road Commission shall not be responsible for damages as a result of such delay.

Executed this 20 day of March, 2025.

Kim Scott  
*[Signature]*

TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON

By

Its

*[Signature]*  
*[Signature]*

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF LENAWE

By

Its CHAIRMAN

*[Signature]*

<b>Estimate</b>	5044	<b>Est. Year</b>	2025	<b>Exhibit A</b>	
<b>Township</b>	Joint Projects				
<b>Description</b>	Crackfill, Chip Seal and Fog Seal			<b>Townships</b>	Franklin
<b>Road</b>	N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52 miles			Clinton	
<b>Locaion</b>	US-12 to Twp Line				
<b>Activity #</b>	Local Maint Roads/Defined			<b>In/Out</b>	In
<b>Primary/Local</b>	Local	<b>Twp #</b>		<b>Project Status</b>	Mailed
<b>Estimator</b>	Jason Schnaidt	<b>AR Dist</b>		<b>Status Date</b>	02/12/2025
<b>Reviewed</b>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	02/10/2025	<b>PAR</b>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Work Order #</b>
<b>Project Notes:</b>					
2.52 miles x 21'					
Service Rd Intersection - 50'					
Asphalt Wedge between 11265 to 11325 290' x 21'					

Project Components			
#	Type	Section	Cost
1610	Asphalt	N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52 miles	\$11,416.81
1216	Outside Contractor	Crackfill	\$9,375.00
3224	Seal Coat	N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52 miles	\$42,210.71
3223	Seal Coat	Fog Seal	\$9,862.65
1533	Shoulders	N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52 miles	\$883.16
3628	Signs	N. Adrian Hwy - 2.52 miles	\$667.66
Refresh Totals			Total Cost \$74,416.00

**Commissioners**

Bob Emery  
Stan Wilson  
Michael Slusarski

LENAWEE COUNTY

**BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS**

Wayland P. Hart Maintenance Facility  
2461 Treat Highway  
Adrian, Michigan 49221-4009  
Phone (517) 265-6971

Road Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02

Est # 4976

**Managing Director**  
Scott A. Merillat, P.E.

**AGREEMENT**

Date Prepared 02/12/2025

251401

The Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Lenawee, State of Michigan ("Road Commission") and Clinton Township ("Township") agree as follows:

1. Work: The Township requests, and the Road Commission agrees to perform, the work described in attached Exhibit A.
2. Cost: The Township agrees to pay the Road Commission the actual cost of the project, a sum not to exceed: \$57,481.35
3. Payment: Fifty (50%) percent \$28,740.68 is due upon the Township's execution of this Agreement with the balance billed monthly as work progresses with payment due within thirty (30) days of billing.
4. Change Orders: \_\_\_\_\_ is the designated Township Official to approve and sign any change order(s) affecting the work, up to a maximum amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_. Any work beyond what is detailed in Exhibit A shall require a change order and the cost of the additional work shall be added to the contract price.
5. Force Majeure: The Road Commission shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment to the work schedule and cost for any Force Majeure events, including but not limited to: work stoppages, unusually severe weather, acts of war, terrorism, pandemics, quarantine restrictions, unknown subsurface conditions, unavailability of materials, increase in material cost, cyberattack, or other events outside the control of the Road Commission. The Road Commission will notify the Township of any additional costs immediately upon becoming aware of same. Any adjusted schedule or contract costs shall be reflected in a change order signed by the parties.
6. Non-Payment: Failure of the Township to make timely payment may result in the Road Commission ceasing further work until delinquent payments are made in full. Any additional mobilization or other costs occasioned by a failure to make timely payments shall be added to the contract price.
7. Completion: It is anticipated the work will be completed during the construction season. However, the parties understand that unforeseen circumstances may delay completion of the work and further that the Road Commission shall not be responsible for damages as a result of such delay.

Executed this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

*Kim Scott*  
*Kim Scott*

TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON

By

Its

*Walter J. Gimpel*  
*Superior*

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF LENAWEE

By

Its CHAIRMAN

*Stanley W. Weber*

<b>Estimate</b>	4976	<b>Est. Year</b>	2025	<b>Exhibit A</b>	
<b>Township</b>	Clinton			<b>Townships</b>	
<b>Description</b>	Crackfill, Chip Seal & Fog Seal				
<b>Road</b>	Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02 miles				
<b>Locaion</b>	Clinton Macon to Allen				
<b>Activity #</b>	Local Maint Roads/Defined			<b>In/Out</b>	In
<b>Primary/Local</b>	Local	<b>Twp #</b>		<b>Project Status</b>	Mailed
<b>Estimator</b>	Jason Schnaidt	<b>AR Dist</b>		<b>Status Date</b>	02/12/2025
<b>Reviewed</b>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	01/23/2025	<b>PAR</b>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Work Order #</b>
<b>Project Notes:</b>					
2.02 miles x 22'					
Asphalt Wedge at south side of Pennington intersection 100' x 22'					

Project Components			
#	Type	Section	Cost
1590	Asphalt	Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02 miles	\$4,954.15
1183	Outside Contractor	Crackfill	\$7,500.00
3216	Seal Coat	Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02 miles	\$35,319.07
3215	Seal Coat	Fog Seal	\$8,291.28
1492	Shoulders	Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02 miles	\$749.18
3622	Signs	Billmeyer Hwy - 2.02 miles	\$667.66

<b>Total Cost</b>	\$57,481.35
-------------------	-------------

**Commissioners**

Bob Emery  
Stan Wilson  
Michael Slusarski

LENAWEE COUNTY

**BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS**

Wayland P. Hart Maintenance Facility  
2461 Treat Highway  
Adrian, Michigan 49221-4009  
Phone (517) 265-6971

Road Murphy Hwy - 1.01

Est # 5043

**Managing Director**  
Scott A. Merillat, P.E.

**AGREEMENT**

Date Prepared 02/10/2025

251403

The Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Lenawee, State of Michigan ("Road Commission") and Clinton Township ("Township") agree as follows:

1. Work: The Township requests, and the Road Commission agrees to perform, the work described in attached Exhibit A.
2. Cost: The Township agrees to pay the Road Commission the actual cost of the project, a sum not to exceed: \$33,608.68
3. Payment: Fifty (50%) percent \$16,804.34 is due upon the Township's execution of this Agreement with the balance billed monthly as work progresses with payment due within thirty (30) days of billing.
4. Change Orders: \_\_\_\_\_ is the designated Township Official to approve and sign any change order(s) affecting the work, up to a maximum amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_. Any work beyond what is detailed in Exhibit A shall require a change order and the cost of the additional work shall be added to the contract price.
5. Force Majeure: The Road Commission shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment to the work schedule and cost for any Force Majeure events, including but not limited to: work stoppages, unusually severe weather, acts of war, terrorism, pandemics, quarantine restrictions, unknown subsurface conditions, unavailability of materials, increase in material cost, cyberattack, or other events outside the control of the Road Commission. The Road Commission will notify the Township of any additional costs immediately upon becoming aware of same. Any adjusted schedule or contract costs shall be reflected in a change order signed by the parties.
6. Non-Payment: Failure of the Township to make timely payment may result in the Road Commission ceasing further work until delinquent payments are made in full. Any additional mobilization or other costs occasioned by a failure to make timely payments shall be added to the contract price.
7. Completion: It is anticipated the work will be completed during the construction season. However, the parties understand that unforeseen circumstances may delay completion of the work and further that the Road Commission shall not be responsible for damages as a result of such delay.

Executed this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

Kim Scott  
*[Signature]*

TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON

By

Its

*[Signature: Walter Murphy]*  
*[Signature: Supervisor]*

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF LENAWE

By

Its CHAIRMAN

*[Signature: Stan W. Wilson]*



**Commissioners**

Bob Emery  
Stan Wilson  
Michael Slusarski

LENAWEE COUNTY

**BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS**

Wayland P. Hart Maintenance Facility  
2461 Treat Highway  
Adrian, Michigan 49221-4009  
Phone (517) 265-6971

**Road** Newburgh Hwy - 0.5

**Est #** 5178

**Managing Director**  
Scott A. Merillat, P.E.

**AGREEMENT**

Date Prepared 02/28/2025

251405

The Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Lenawee, State of Michigan ("Road Commission") and Clinton Township ("Township") agree as follows:

1. Work: The Township requests, and the Road Commission agrees to perform, the work described in attached Exhibit A.
2. Cost: The Township agrees to pay the Road Commission the actual cost of the project, a sum not to exceed: \$17,297.80
3. Payment: Fifty (50%) percent \$8,648.90 is due upon the Township's execution of this Agreement with the balance billed monthly as work progresses with payment due within thirty (30) days of billing.
4. Change Orders: \_\_\_\_\_ is the designated Township Official to approve and sign any change order(s) affecting the work, up to a maximum amount of \$. \_\_\_\_\_. Any work beyond what is detailed in Exhibit A shall require a change order and the cost of the additional work shall be added to the contract price.
5. Force Majeure: The Road Commission shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment to the work schedule and cost for any Force Majeure events, including but not limited to: work stoppages, unusually severe weather, acts of war, terrorism, pandemics, quarantine restrictions, unknown subsurface conditions, unavailability of materials, increase in material cost, cyberattack, or other events outside the control of the Road Commission. The Road Commission will notify the Township of any additional costs immediately upon becoming aware of same. Any adjusted schedule or contract costs shall be reflected in a change order signed by the parties.
6. Non-Payment: Failure of the Township to make timely payment may result in the Road Commission ceasing further work until delinquent payments are made in full. Any additional mobilization or other costs occasioned by a failure to make timely payments shall be added to the contract price.
7. Completion: It is anticipated the work will be completed during the construction season. However, the parties understand that unforeseen circumstances may delay completion of the work and further that the Road Commission shall not be responsible for damages as a result of such delay.

Executed this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON

By

Its

*Walter J. Murphy*  
Supervisor

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF LENAWEE

By

Its CHAIRMAN

*Stanley W. Wilson*

Estimate

5178

Est. Year

2025

Township

Clinton

Description

Crackfill, Chip Seal & Fog Seal

Road

Newburgh Hwy - 0.50 miles

Locaion

Staib to Twp Line

Activity #

Local Maint Roads/Defined

Primary/Local

Local

Estimator

Jason Schnaidt

Reviewed

☒

02/28/2025

Project Notes:

0.50 miles x 20.5'

Exhibit A

Townships

In/Out

In

Project Status

Mailed

Status Date

02/28/2025

Work Order #

Twp #

AR Dist

PAR

☐

Project Components			
#	Type	Section	Cost
1246	Outside Contractor	Crackfill	\$3,892.00
3463	Seal Coat	Newburgh Hwy - 0.50 miles	\$10,090.21
3462	Seal Coat	Fog Seal	\$2,647.92
3868	Signs	Newburgh Hwy - 0.50 miles	\$667.66
Refresh Totals			Total Cost \$17,297.80